
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 10 JUNE 2020, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Karen Wardle 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk no later than 12.00 noon on Monday, 8 
June 2020.  This will allow the Council to provide public speakers with the necessary 
joining instructions for the Skype Meeting.  The Council will accept a written copy of a 
statement from registered speakers who do not wish to join a Skype Meeting, or are 
unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should not exceed three 
minutes. 

 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2020 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   1 May Crescent, Holbury, Fawley  (Application 20/10167) (Pages 5 - 10) 

  Replace wooden fence with brick wall (Retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (b)   Hill Rise, Hare Lane, Hordle (NB: Subject to unilateral undertaking) 
(Application 20/10271) (Pages 11 - 24) 

  Demolish existing garage, sever land and erect a 3 bedroom bungalow with 
parking 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (c)   Land of Hathaway House, Lower Pennington Lane, Pennington, 
Lymington (NB: Subject to unilateral undertaking) (Application 20/10335) 
(Pages 25 - 36) 

  Sever domestic garden; new dwelling with garage 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (d)   The Forge Martin Road, Martin (Application 20/10365) (Pages 37 - 44) 

  Single-storey extension to garage; porch; demolition of existing shed 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 
3 

 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected charact
[...]
t is being discussed at all times. 

 

Voting 

When voting is required on a particular item, each councillor on the committee will be called to vote in 

turn by name, expressing their vote verbally.  The outcome will be announced to the meeting.  A 

recorded vote will not be reflected in the minutes of the meeting unless this is requested in 

accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 

By casting their vote, councillors do so in the acknowledgement that they were present for the 

duration of the item in question. 



 
 

 
4 

 

Technology 

If individuals experience technical issues, the meeting will continue providing that it is quorate and it is 

still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical issues cause the meeting to 

be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation Procedures 

are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Skype for Business Meeting.  

Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not wish to join 

a Skype Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should not 

exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the agenda front sheet for further 

information. 

 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Jan Duke 
 

Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 



Planning Committee 10 June 2020 Item 3 a

Application Number: 20/10167 Full Planning Permission

Site: 1 MAY CRESCENT, HOLBURY, FAWLEY SO45 2GS

Development: Replace wooden fence with brick wall  (Retrospective)

Applicant: Mr Goddard

Agent: Extension Design Limited

Target Date: 07/05/2020

Case Officer: Rosie Rigby

Extension Date: 12/06/2020
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact on the street scene and character of the area
2) Residential amenity
3) Highway safety matters

This application is brought to Committee due the  contrary view of  the Parish
Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site consists of a detached bungalow set on a prominent corner
plot of an established residential road within the built up area of Holbury. The area
is characterised by a mix of single storey and chalet dwellings with some first floor
accommodation. Front boundaries are characterised predominately by low front
walls and hedges.

Planning permission was granted in 2018 for a single-storey side extension
under PP 18/11363 which has been implemented. A single-storey front extension
was approved in March 2020 under permission 20/10066.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks planning permission in retrospect. The brick wall is already
erected and is positioned on the southern and eastern (front) boundaries of the site
with a brick corner pier on the northern boundary. The northern boundary is shown
to be a fence but it is not clear if this fence is a new replacement of an earlier fence.
The wall is 1.9m high and constructed of red brick with blue brick coping. It is
considered that the new front and side wall needs planning permission.

The applicant has stated that the reason for replacing the fence with the wall is to
provide for low maintenance in the garden due to a disability.

5

Agenda Item 3a



4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision Date Decision
Description

20/10066 Single storey front extension 18/03/2020 Granted Subject
to Conditions

18/11363 Single-storey side exten
[...]
 wall compared
to a fence and cites personal circumstances. As is well known in planning guidance
such personal circumstances are not material considerations. The wall is a
permanent feature and personal circumstances and ownership of a property does
change over time.

7



Residential amenity

The wall  has a degree of separation from adjacent dwellings and therefore would
not have a significant impact on the light or privacy of neighbouring properties.

Highway safety matters

The wall would be set back  behind the pavement and grass verge and so would not
impact on the visibility splays form  the road or  the adjacent driveway access to the
application site.

11 CONCLUSION

For the reasons given above, it is considered that as result of the excessive height
and position of the wall it is a prominent, incongruous and overdominant feature
within the street scene that appears totally out of keeping with the area. The other
material considerations, including the emerging Local Plan Policy support the need
to ensure that any development contributes positively to local character. Personal
circumstances are not material considerations. The recommendation therefore on
this occasion is one of refusal.

12 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

The comment relating to the work undertaken raised in representations are not
material planning considerations but civil matters.

13 RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

Reason(s) for Refusal:

1. By reason of its excessive height and position the brick boundary wall
creates an overdominant and incongruous feature within the street scene. It
appears prominent within its context and totally out of keeping with the
prevailing street scene which is characterised by low front boundary walls
and hedges. As such it would be contrary to Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy
for the New Forest District outside the National Park, Policy 13 of the
Emerging Local Plan and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy
Framework.

Further Information:
Rosie Rigby
Telephone: 023 8028 5588

8



39
46

W
en

tw
or

th

38

32

14

15

39

1

9
3

68

1

66

56

3

31
15

11
19

8

76

47

37

56
44

32

51

45

4

20

2

3

36

16

14

37

26

14

26

4

1

8

15

11

29

11

2

25

6

16

1

17

12

2328

31

3

11

32

12

4

22

15

7

21

2

4

4

14

24

10

2

23

27

5

30

1

29

15

31

15
17

38
37

36
35

5
7

19
21

9
11

1516

29
30

El
Su

b 
St

a

El
Su

b
St

a

C
R

W
ar

d
Bd

y

MAY CRESCENT

R
O

EW
O

O
D

R
O

AD

C
R

A
W

TE
AV

EN
U

E

HOBSON WAY

PAGE CLOSE

R
O

LL
ES

TO
N

E
R

O
AD

AL
U

M
 C

LO
SE

C
LO

SE
M

Y V
ER

N

Pa
th

Pa
th

Pa
th

TC
B

LB

31
.3

m

31
.3

m

30
. 8

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

20
/1

01
67

1 
M

ay
 C

re
sc

en
t

Ju
ne

 2
02

0

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

H
ol

bu
ry

, F
aw

le
y,

 S
O

45
 2

G
S

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 10 June 2020 Item 3 b

Application Number: 20/10271 Full Planning Permission

Site: HILL RISE, HARE LANE, HORDLE SO41 0GE: (NB: SUBJECT

TO UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING)

Development: Demolish existing garage, sever land and erect a 3 bedroom

bungalow with parking.

Applicant: Harbourwood Homes

Agent: Anders Roberts & Assoc

Target Date: 01/05/2020

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account when
determining this application.  These, and all other relevant consi
[...]
the spaces
shown on plan 9284/200 rev.B for the parking of motor vehicles have been
provided. The spaces shown on plan 9284/200 rev.B for the parking of
motor vehicles shall be retained and kept available for the parking of motor
vehicles for the dwellings hereby approved at all times.

Reason:  To ensure adequate parking provision is made in the interest of
highway safety and in accordance with Policy CS2 and CS24
of the Local Plan for the New Forest outside of the National
Park (Core Strategy).

8. The trees on the site which are shown to be retained on the approved plans
shall be protected during all site clearance, demolition and building works in
accordance with the measures set out in the submitted Arboricultural Impact
Assessment and Method Statement (ref – GH2006.1) dated 24/02/2020
while in accordance with BS5837: 2012.

Reason: To ensure the retention of existing trees and natural features
and avoidance of damage during the construction phase in
accordance with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the New
Forest District outside of the National Park (Core Strategy).To
safeguard trees and natural features which are important to the
visual amenities of the area.

9. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any re-enactment of that Order) no
extension (or alterations) otherwise approved by Classes A, B or C of Part 1
of Schedule 2 to the Order, garage or other outbuilding otherwise approved
by Class E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Order, shall be erected or carried
out without express planning permission first having been granted.

Reason: In view of the physical characteristics of the plot, the Local
Planning Authority would wish to ensure that any future
development proposals do not adversely affect the visual
amenities of the area and the amenities of neighbouring
properties, contrary to Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core
Strategy).

21

[...]

69

19

44

15

52

85

C
ha

nc
e

67

G
le

nf
ol

ly

36

1

14

48

67

58

49

53

32

St
 K

ild
a

48

G
as

pa
re

e

53

32

47

42

16

37

27

63

79

44

52

9

1

38

14

3

36

92

57

6

46

32

10

6

12

La
ve

nd
er

 F
ar

m

11

H
illr

is
e

75

31

2

25

55

30

28
a

30
a

G
ol

de
n 

H
ill

G
ol

de
n 

H
ill

HARE LANE

LAVENDER GARDENS

BL
EN

H
EI

M
CR

ES
C

EN
T

LA
VE

ND
ER

 R
O

AD

AS
H

LE
Y 

LA
N

E

PI
NE

W
O

O
D 

RO
AD

WINDSOR CLOSE

LB

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

20
/1

02
71

H
ill 

R
is

e,
 H

ar
e 

La
ne

Ju
ne

 2
02

0

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

H
or

dl
e 

SO
41

 0
G

E

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

24



Planning Committee 10 June 2020 Item 3 c

Application Number: 20/10335 Full Planning Permission

Site: Land of HATHAWAY HOUSE, LOWER PENNINGTON LANE,

PENNINGTON, LYMINGTON SO41 8AN (NB: SUBJECT TO

UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING)

Development: Sever domestic garden; new dwelling with garage

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Cullen

Agent: Morgan Building Design

Target Date: 26/05/2020

Case Officer: Steve Clothier

Extension Date: 19/06/2020
__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1. Principle of development
2. Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Area
3. Implications for Occupants of Neighbouring Properties
4. Parking and Access Impacts
5. Impact on Protected Trees

This application is to be considered by Committee at the request of Cllr Anne
Corbridge and due to a c
[...]
mental sustainability
3. Housing
6. Towns, villages and built environment quality

Policies

CS1: Sustainable development principles
CS2: Design quality
CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature
Conservation)
CS24: Transport considerations

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document   

NPPF1: National Planning Policy Framework – Presumption in favour of sustainable
development
DM2: Nature conservation, biodiversity and geodiversity
DM3: Mitigation of impacts on European nature conservation sites

The Emerging Local Plan

Policy 1   Achieving sustainable development
Policy 5 Meeting our housing needs
Policy 9 Nature conservation, biodiversity and geodiversity
Policy 10 Mitigating the impact of development on International Nature
Conservation sites
Policy 13 Design quality and local distinctiveness

26



Supplementary Planning Guidance And Documents

SPD - Housing Design, Density and Character
SPD - Lymington Local Distinctiveness
SPD - Mitigation Strategy for European Sites

Relevant Legislation

Section 38 Development Plan

Relevant Advice

National Planning Policy Framework

Chap 12: Achieving well designed places

Constraints

Tree Preservation Order: NFDC/TPO/018/15

Plan Policy Designations

Built-up Area

6 PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Lymington and Pennington Town Council - recommend refusal (PAR4) on the
grounds that the proposed building is too bulky and the design does not conform to
Policy CS2. 

7 COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

Councillor Anne Corbridge - requests Committee consideration.

8 CONSULTEE COMMENTS

Comments have been received from the following consultees:

Ecologist   - supports the proposal subject to a Biodiversity Enhancement and
Mitigation Plan being secured.

Tree Officer - no objection subject to condition requiring agreement of tree
protection details.

SGN - offer advice.

9 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

Six objections have been received (2 from the same address). The followin
[...]
the conservation objectives for
those sites; and

c) All measures forming part of that mitigation package have been
provided to the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: There is existing evidence of high levels of nitrogen and
phosphorus in the water environment with evidence of
eutrophication at some European designated nature
conservation sites in the Solent catchment. The PUSH
Integrated Water Management Strategy has identified that
there is uncertainty as to whether new housing development
can be accommodated without having a detrimental impact on
the designated sites within the Solent. Further detail regarding
this can be found in the appropriate assessment that was
carried out regarding this planning application. To ensure that
the proposal may proceed as sustainable development, there is
a duty upon the local planning authority to ensure that sufficient
mitigation for is provided against any impacts which might arise
upon the designated sites. In coming to this decision, the
Council have had regard to Regulation 63 of the Conservation
of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017.

33



7. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any re-enactment of that Order) no
extension (or alterations) otherwise approved by Classes A, B or C of Part 1
of Schedule 2 to the Order, garage or other outbuilding otherwise approved
by Class E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Order shall be erected or carried
out without express planning permission first having been granted.

Reason: In view of the physical characteristics of the plot, the Local
Planning Authority would wish to ensure that any future
development proposals do not adversely affect the visual
amenities of the area and the amenities of neighbouring
properties, contrary to Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core
Strategy).

Further Information:
Steve Clothier
Telephone: 023 8028 5588

34



24

24a

10

3

2

H
aw

kl
ey

C
le

ev
e

Southernwood

12

14

Th
e  

C
o t

ta
ge

14

Ruin

Hur
stl

ea

8

16

W
oo

dl
aw

n

19

Lo
ng

fo
rd

Bo
ur

ne
 C

ot
t

11

Li
gh

t

16

35

A
m

be
rw

oo
d

27

G
re

e n

H
ou

se

W
illo

w

6

Be
ec

h

Mulberry
 Cott

Bee
ch

woo
d

Cott
ag

e

H
ar

tfi
el

d

1

Q
ua

dr
an

t H
ou

se

1
W

oo
dl

an
d 

G
la

de

Su
nn

yb
an

k

1

15

O
n 

Th
e

17

12

15

29

Ra
dle

y

4

Ar
ra

ch
ar

R
id

in
g

18

C
ot

ta
ge

The Gardener's Bungalow

15

37

4

11

1

Fl
in

tlo
ck

R
ad

m
er

se

27

R
id

ge
cr

of
t

R
ed

 R
oo

fs

Tr
ee Ho

us
e

Ba
y

5

1

H
on

Lo
k

H
oe

n

N
or

th
fie

ld

3

N
ee

dl
ef

ur
ze

H
at

ha
w

ay
 H

ou
se

26

A
m

be
ro

ak

Am
be

rv
iew

4

2

2

3
4

1

Gr
ee

nw
ay

s

14

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

LO
N

G
FO

R
D

 P
LA

C
E

ELM AVENUE

CL
AU

SE
N

W
AY

EL
M

 A
VE

NU
E

LOWER PENNINGTON LANE

H
IG

H
TR

EE
S

NE
W

BR
ID

G
E

W
AY

Po
st

s

LB

11
.0

m

13
.4

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

20
/1

03
35

La
nd

 o
f H

at
ha

w
ay

 H
ou

se

Ju
ne

 2
02

0

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Lo
w

er
 P

en
ni

ng
to

n 
La

ne
Pe

nn
in

gt
on

, L
ym

in
gt

on
, S

O
41

 8
AN

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

35



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 10 June 2020 Item 3 d

Application Number: 20/10365 Full Planning Permission

Site: THE FORGE, MARTIN ROAD, MARTIN SP6 3LA

Development: Single-storey extension to garage; porch; demolition of existing shed

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Burridge

Agent: CPL 
[...]
ouring property and the difference in levels between the two sites would
result in the proposed garage extension having limited impact on the neighbouring
property. Furthermore, the existing vegetation behind the existing shed - which
currently provides a degree of shading to this patio area would be removed as a result
of this development. Given the above factors, the site levels and the existing

40



11

relationship, it is concluded that the proposed extension would not result in an 
unacceptable loss of light to the neighbouring property.

There are no windows on the rear elevation of the garage extension facing this 
neighbour so there would be no overlooking or associated loss of privacy.

Given the separation from Shephards Cottage and the extension of this property along 
its boundary with The Forge there would be no adverse amenity impacts resulting from 
the proposed garage extension.

By reason of its siting, there are no concerns in respect of the side extension being 
harmful to the amenities of neighbouring properties.

In response to the neighbours comments, the officers are satisfied that the plans are 
accurate. The plans indicate that the rear extension would be within the curtilage of 
the application site and would not overhang the neighbour's boundary.

Concerns have been raised in respect of the maintenance of the side of the building 
adjacent to the neighbour, but as this is proposed to be a brick wall and slate roof it 
would not require regular maintenance.  Any gutter cleaning should be possible from 
the end of the building.

There have been suggestions by the neighbour that an outbuilding could be sited 
elsewhere in the plot, away from their boundary.  Even though there could be other 
options due to the size of the plot, it is the current plans which are under consideration 
as part of this planning application.

Reference is made in the objection to loss of a view, however this is not a planning 
consideration.

Trees

As the applic
[...]
k Core Strategy.

Further Information:
Kate Cattermole
Telephone: 023 8028 5588

43



Swee
tap

ple
H

ar
rie

rs

M
an

or
 H

ou
se

Th
e

Pr
ie

st
's

Co
tta

ge

25

D
ow

nl
an

ds

W
illi

am
s

Fe
rn

Cott
ag

e

Cott
ag

e

H
ig

h 
Ba

nk

Han
ge

rfie
ld

Be
nn

et
t's

Mart
in

Cros
s

Ardgour
15

H
ou

se

Fa
rm

C
ot

ta
ge

D
am

er
s

Tree
 C

ott
ag

e

D
en

ne
tt'

s

Br
oa

d 
La

ne
 C

ot
ta

ge

G
ar

re
tt'

s

Fa
rm

1

Li
m

e 
Tr

ee
s

Th
e F

or
ge

R
ea

d'
s 

Fa
rm

 H
ou

se

Fa
rm

 H
ou

se

Waln
ut

Lim
e T

re
e C

ott
ag

e

26

C
ot

ta
ge

Sh
ep

he
rd

s C
ot

ta
ge

C
ot

ta
ge

M
ar

tin

C
ou

rt
Te

nn
is

W
el

l

W
el

l

W
el

l

P
on

d

Tr
ac

k

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

Ju
ne

 2
02

0

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Th
e 

Fo
rg

e,
 M

ar
tin

 R
oa

d 
M

ar
tin

 S
P6

 3
LA

20
/1

03
65

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

44


	Agenda
	3a 1 May Crescent, Holbury, Fawley  (Application 20/10167)
	3a 20 10167
	20 10167

	3b Hill Rise, Hare Lane, Hordle (NB: Subject to unilateral undertaking) (Application 20/10271)
	3b 20 10271
	20 10271

	3c Land of Hathaway House, Lower Pennington Lane, Pennington, Lymington (NB: Subject to unilateral undertaking) (Application 20/10335)
	3c 20 10335
	20 10335

	3d The Forge Martin Road, Martin (Application 20/10365)
	3d 20 10365
	20 10365






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

10 JUNE 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 10 June 2020 
 

* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
  Jan Duke 
* Barry Dunning 
 

* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
  Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
  Tony Ring 
  Ann Sevier 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Daniel Reynafarje, Vivienne Baxter, Dean Brunton, Kate Cattermole, Judith Garrity, 
Andrew Kinghorn, Andy Rogers, Claire Upton-Brown, Karen Wardle, 
Amanda Wilson and Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs, Duke, Holding, Ring and Sevier. 
 

49   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllrs Corbridge and Dunning disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 
20/10335 as members of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had 
commented on the application. They concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/10167 as he had 
been in contact with the applicant in relation to the application.  He concluded that 
there were grounds under common law not to participate in the debate or vote on 
the application but he was present during the consideration of this item and made a 
statement on the matter. 
 



 
PC 10 JUNE 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/10167 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. She concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

51   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   1 May Crescent, Holbury, Fawley  (Application 20/10167)  

  Details: 
 
Replace wooden fence with brick wall (Retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Neil McKeon (Agent) 
Cllr Glass, Ward Councillor 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The case officer reported an update regarding an additional representation 
from the Planning Agent on behalf of the applicant. The summary of issues 
was included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting.   
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Mrs Goddard (Applicant). 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as he had been in contact with 
the applicant in relation to the application.  He concluded that there were 
grounds under common law not to participate in the debate or vote on the 
application but he was present during the consideration of this item and 
made a statement on the matter. 
 
Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley 
Parish Council which had commented on the application. She concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The case officer reported that a revised plan had been submitted showing 
the wall with the approved front extension.  This had not been included in 
the presentation to members, however it did not materially affect the 
considerations of the Committee. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) 
 
 
 



 
PC 10 JUNE 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

 b   Hill Rise, Hare Lane, Hordle (NB: Subject to unilateral undertaking) 
(Application 20/10271)  

  Details: 
 
Demolish existing garage, sever land and erect a 3 bedroom bungalow with 
parking 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Neil McKeon, Pure Town Planning (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) 
 

 c   Land of Hathaway House, Lower Pennington Lane, Pennington, 
Lymington (NB: Subject to unilateral undertaking) (Application 
20/10335)  

  Details: 
 
Sever domestic garden; new dwelling with garage 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Deborah Slade, Draycott Chartered Surveyors (on behalf of applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 

A statement was read out at the meeting on behalf of Veronica Todd 
(Objector). 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Corbridge and Dunning disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members 
of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application. They concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
An amendment had been made to condition 2, regarding the approved plan 
list.  This had been included in the update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 



 
PC 10 JUNE 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) and update note. 
 

 d   The Forge Martin Road, Martin (Application 20/10365)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey extension to garage; porch; demolition of existing shed 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Chris Littlemore, CPL Architecture Ltd (Agent) 
Cllr Susan Sampson, Martin Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Mary Tchaparian (Objector). 
 
Comment: 
 
The Committee considered the application and the view was expressed that 
the application would have an unneighbourly impact on the adjoining 
property resulting in an unacceptable loss of light, contrary to adopted policy 
CS2 of the Core Strategy. 
 

Cllrs Clark and Wade were not present for the duration of this item, due 
to a lost connection with the Skype meeting.  Cllrs Clark and Wade did 
not vote in respect of the application. 
 
Cllr Hawkins was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The proposed development would have an unneighbourly impact on the 
adjacent property resulting in an unacceptable loss of light, contrary to 
Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy for the New Forest District outside the 
National Park. 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


